ADOPTED - SEPTEMBER 25, 2018

AGENDA ITEM NO. 29

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND CLEAN SWEEP AGREEMENT

RESOLUTION # 18 - 384
WHEREAS, Resolution #17-464 authorized a Michigan Agriculture Environmental assurance program clean sweep program agreement with the Michigan Department of Agriculture and Rural Development (MDARD) to receive up to $14,000 in funding; and

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to amend this agreement Resolution #17-464 to receive an additional $10,000 in grant funds from the Michigan Department of Agriculture and Rural Development (MDARD); and

WHEREAS, MDARD provides funding to ICHD annually through the Clean Sweep program to cover the disposal of pesticides and herbicides collected through the Ingham County House Hold Hazardous Waste Program (HHW); and
WHEREAS, MDARD due to the large volume of pesticides and herbicides collected this year, MDARD has given ICHD additional grant funds to cover the costs ICHD has incurred through the collection and disposal of pesticides and herbicides; and

WHEREAS, the acceptance of these grant funds will allow ICHD HHW to continue collecting household hazardous waste throughout the remainder of the season; and

WHEREAS, this grant would be effective October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners authorize the amendment to the Clean Sweep Program agreement with MDARD to receive an additional $10,000 for the period of October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the amendment to the Clean Sweep Program agreement with MDARD to receive an additional $10,000 for the period of October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Adminsitrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Banas, Sebolt, Nolan, Koenig, Morgan, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  09/17/2018

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Anthony, Crenshaw, Tennis, Koenig, Morgan, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  09/19/2018

